
IN THE 
FILED 
WATERS 
WITHIN 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER 
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

MATTER OF Ap·PLICATION 57857 
TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC 

OF AN UNDERGROUND SOURCE 
THE DIAMOND VALLEY RULING 

GROUNDWATER BASIN, (153) EUREKA 
COUNTY, NEVADA. 

GENERAL 

I. 

# 483 '1 

Application 57857 was filed on July 15, 1992, by the Town of 

Eureka to change the point of diversion, place of use and manner 

of use of 1.81 cubic feet per second, not to exceed 200 acre-feet 

annually of underground water, that being a portion of the water 

previously appropriated under Permit 20479, Certificate 6259. The 

proposed manner and place of use is for municipal purposes within 

the SE~, SE~ NE~, E~ NE~ NE~, and portions of the N~ S~, NE~ 

It S~, and the SE~ S~ of Section 9, the ~ of Section 10, the E~ 

E~, NW~ NE~ and portions of the NE~ N~, S~ NE~, N~ SE~ and the 

SW'" SE~ of Section 16, all within T.20N., R.53E., M.D.B.&M. The 

proposed point of diversion is described as being located within 

the NE~ S~ of said Section 10. The existing manner and place of 

use was for irrigation and domestic purposes within 50 acres of 

land that are located within the SE~ N~ and the E~ S~ N~ of 

Section 10, T.20N., R.53E., M.D.B.&M. The existing point of 

diversion is described as being within the NE~ N~ of said Section 

10. 1 

It 

II. 
On August 30, 1989, title to a portion of Permit 20479, 

Certificate 6259 represented by 1.8095 cubic feet per second, not 

to exceed 640 acre-feet annually, was assigned to the Town of 

Eureka. 2 

1 File Number 57857, official records in the office of the State Engineer. 
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III. 

Application 57857 was timely protested by Edward B. Anderson 

on the following grounds: 1 

"The water acquired by the County or the Town of 
Eureka is out of compliance for more than five years. 
Out of compliance from 1982 to 1992." 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. 

Under the provisions of Nevada Revised Statute § 534.090, the 

failure for five successive years on the part of the holder of any 

underground water right to use beneficially all or any part of the 

right for the purpose for which it was acquired works a forfeiture 

of the right to the extent of the nonuse. 3 Application 57857 

proposes to change the point of diversion, the manner and place of 

use of a portion of a certificated water right that the protestant 

claims is forfeited due to an extended period of nonuse. The State 

Engineer finds Permit 20479, Certificate 6259 can be considered 

for forfeiture only if a minimum of fi ve successive years of 

nonuse have occurred. 

II. 

The State Engineer has taken annual pumpage inventories in 

the Diamond Valley Groundwater Basin since 1967 for the purpose of 

overall basin management. The annual groundwater pumpage 

inventories for the Diamond Valley Groundwater Basin for the years 

1982 through 1992 indicate that water was last used for irrigation 

purposes within the certificated place of use under Permit 20479, 

Certificate 6259 during the 1987 irrigation season. 4 The State 

Engineer finds that a continued nonuse of the water granted under 

Permit 20479, Certificate 6259 would have to extend through the 

year 1992 to establish a period of nonuse that would meet the 

criteria required for a forfeiture under NRS § 534.090 . 

2 File Number 20479, official records in the office of the State Engineer. 
3 NRS § 534.090. 



• 

• 
Ruling 
Page 3 

III. 

The State Engineer may, upon the request of the holder of any 

water right, extend the time necessary to work forfeiture if the 

request is made before the expiration of the time necessary to 

work a forfeiture. 3 On May 29, 1992, the office of the State 

Engineer received an Application for Extension of Time to Prevent 

a Forfeiture specific to the Town of Eureka's portion of Permit 

20479, Certificate 6259. The office of the State Engineer approved 

this request for additional time on June 5, 1992. The State 

Engineer finds that the applicant has complied with the provisions 

of NRS § 534.090 and that the approval of the Application for 

Extension of Time submitted on the applicant's behalf prevents a 

working of a forfeiture under Permit 20749, Certificate 6259. 

IV. 

Application 20479 was protested on the grounds that the 

• water, which was requested for change, had been forfeited due to a 

period of nonuse that extends from 1982 through 1992. The State 

Engineer finds that, although the records of the office of the 

State Engineer indicate that some nonuse of the water did occur 

prior to 1992, because water was used in the 1987 irrigation 

season and an application for extension of time to prevent 

forfeiture was granted and the change application filed with that 

extension, this period of nonuse does not meet the five year 

criteria necessary to establish a forfeiture of the water right. 

• 

V. 

An application may be filed to change the point of 

diversion, manner or place of use of water already appropriated. 5 

Water already appropriated, in reference to change applications, 

refers to water represented by a water right permit or certificate 

in good standing. Where a water right certificate has been 

determined to be in good standing, it can be used to support a 

4 Diamond Valley Groundwater Basin Pumpage Inventory Book Number 1, official 
records in the office of the State Engineer. 
5 NRS § 533.325. 
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change application. The State Engineer finds that the Town of 

Eureka's portion of Permit 20479, Certificate 6259 can be used to 

support Application 57857. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. 

The State Engineer has jurisdiction over the parties and the 

subject matter of this action and determination. 6 

II. 

The State Engineer is prohibited by law from granting an 

application to change the public waters of Nevada where: 7 

A. the proposed use conflicts with eXisting rights; or 

B. the proposed use threatens to prove detrimental to 
the public interest. 

III. 

Application 57857, if approved, would allow 640.00 acre-feet 

of irrigation rights that are considered to be in good standing to 

be removed from agricultural use and transformed into municipal 

water rights that would be utilized by the Town of Eureka. The 

State Engineer concludes that the changes proposed under 

Application 57857 would not conflict with existing rights nor 

would they threaten to prove detrimental to the public interests. 

IV. 

The granting of Application 57857 was protested on the 

grounds that the water right requested for change had been 

forfeited due to an extended period of non-use of the water. The 

records of the office of the State Engineer indicate that the base 

right is currently considered to be in good standing, therefore, 

the State Engineer concludes that the protest to Application 57857 

is not supported by the records of the office of the State 

Engineer. 

NRS Chapters 533 and 534. 

NRS § 533.370(3}. 
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RULING 

The protest to Application 57857 is hereby overruled and 

Application 57857 is approved subject to existing rights and the 

payment of the statutory filing fees. 

RMT/MDB/cl 

Dated this 18th day of 

__ ~J~a~n~u~a~r~YL-_______ ' 2000 . 

.<lu.umlltted, 

P .. E. 

State Engineer 


